The guidelines below are useful in estimating reserve budgets anticipated by
ReisReports survey responders.

CAM # 17-1390
Exhibit 6

Page 121 of 181

Appraisal Report
Progresso Pointe
Income Capitalization Approach
Client: Stonegate Bank
Client ID: Rechter Holdings - 913 NE 4th Ave FLL

South Florida Real Estate Appraisal, LLC    Certified Real Estate Appraisals and Evaluations
File No. 170821a    Report Date: August 16, 2017    Page 120 of 156   (TOC)

REPLACEMENT RESERVE SURVEY GUIDELINES

CAM # 17-1390
Exhibit 6

Page 122 of 181

Appraisal Report
Progresso Pointe
Income Capitalization Approach
Client: Stonegate Bank
Client ID: Rechter Holdings - 913 NE 4th Ave FLL

South Florida Real Estate Appraisal, LLC    Certified Real Estate Appraisals and Evaluations
File No. 170821a    Report Date: August 16, 2017    Page 121 of 156   (TOC)

UNDERWRITTEN NET OPERATING INCOME
Subtracting operating expenses including reserves from effective gross income reveals the
property’s underwritten net operating income. Note that calculations involve rounding and
complex circular references, so that as a result insignificant variances may be present.

STABILIZED PROFORMA

Potential Gross Revenue Year-1 $/SqFt
Base Rent $193,275 $32.04
Expense Reimbursement Revenue 66,423 0.00
Administrative Fee on Expenses 15.00% 9,963 1.65

$269,662 $44.70
Vacancy & Collection Loss 4.50% (12,135) (2.01)

$257,527 $42.69
Other Income 0
Effective Gross Income $257,527 $42.69
Operating Expenses

Real Estate Tax $42,350 $7.02
Insurance 6,033 1.00
Management 2.00% 5,151 0.85
Administrative 800 0.13
Maintenance 3,017 0.50
Utilities 6,033 1.00
Reserves 3,017 0.50

Total Operating Expenses 26% $66,400 $11.01
$191,127 $31.68

Proforma Expense

Contract Revenue

Reassessed
Provided

Total Potential Gross Revenue

Effective Gross Income Before Other Income

Professional Svc.

By landlord

Net Operating Income

CAM # 17-1390
Exhibit 6

Page 123 of 181

Appraisal Report
Progresso Pointe
Income Capitalization Approach
Client: Stonegate Bank
Client ID: Rechter Holdings - 913 NE 4th Ave FLL

South Florida Real Estate Appraisal, LLC    Certified Real Estate Appraisals and Evaluations
File No. 170821a    Report Date: August 16, 2017    Page 122 of 156   (TOC)

OVERALL CAPITALIZATION RATE ESTIMATION
Three methods will be used to estimate the overall capitalization rate in this section: debt coverage
ratio (DCR), band-of-investment and market transactions.
Market overall capitalization rates (“OAR”) may be derived from several sources: market